
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 29 January 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) OFSTED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
(APA) OF SERVICES TO CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN HALTON - KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 11 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 15 January 2009 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

12 - 70 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) TO SEEK NOMINATIONS TO SERVE ON THE 
INEOS LOCAL LIAISON FORUM   

 

71 - 73 

6. QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE   
 

74 - 104 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:          Executive Board  
 
DATE:                              15 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director 
 Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT: OFSTED Annual Performance Assessment 

(APA) of Services to Children and Young 
People in Halton 

 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To formally report to the Executive Board the outcome of the statutory 

Annual Performance Assessment of Children’s Services in Halton 
undertaken by OFSTED.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1) Executive Board note the performance ratings arising from the 

Annual Performance Assessment of services to children and 
young people in Halton undertaken by OFSTED. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 OFSTED undertakes an Annual Performance Assessment (APA) of 

Children’s Services in all council areas.  This was published on the 17th 
December 2008 (see Appendix 1).  

 
3.2 That APA draws on evidence from fieldwork undertaken by OFSTED 

including School Inspections; the Joint Area Review conducted in 
2008; the Children and Young People’s Plan; other inspectorates 
findings, along with the council’s own self-assessment. 

 
3.3  The Assessment grades the Council in seven key areas.  The grades 

are 4 (outstanding); 3 (good), 2 (adequate) and 1 (inadequate). 
 
3.4 In summary, the Council received the following gradings.  
 
Assessment judgement area APA grade 
Overall effectiveness of children’s services 3 
Being healthy 3 
Staying safe 4 
Enjoying and achieving (Education and Learning)   4 
Making a positive contribution 4 
Achieving economic well-being 2 
Capacity to improve, including the management of 4 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



services for children and young people 
 
4.0  The findings of the inspectors included the following issues:  
 
4.1 Being Healthy  
 
4.1.1 The contribution of services to improving Healthy outcomes for children 

and young people is good.  
 
4.1.2 There are been outstanding improvement in performance in reducing 

child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Specialist and Non 
Specialist waiting times during the last year.  

 
4.1.3 All schools are participating in National Healthy School Status.  
 
4.1.4 Teenage conceptions and infant mortality remain as a challenge.  
 

[...]
feguarding; Enjoying and Achieving; Making a 
Positive Contribution; and Capacity to Improve.  Halton is the only 
council in the Northwest to achieve this. However, given recent events 
of Haringey and specifically the circumstances surrounding the death 
of Baby P, it is imperative that the Council continues to develop its 
services, ensuring they remain fit for purpose, particularly in the field of 
child protection.  With this in mind work is underway to review services 
for vulnerable children and young people and their families, and how 
we continue to best meet their needs.  A report is being prepared for 
the Executive Board which will make recommendations for further 
improvements in working practices.  This will be reported before March 
2009.   

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 ‘Narrowing the gap’ for a range of vulnerable children is at the heart of 

the Council’s activities, the APA confirms progress is being made in 
this regard.   

 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 Children and Young People  
 
 The APA demonstrates a high level of performance in delivering 

services to children and young people across the board.  
 

Page 3



8.2 Employment Learning and Skills  
 
 The APA shows the Council and it’s partners need a determined effort 

to bring down NEET figures further.   
 
8.3 A Healthy Halton  
 
 The judgement of the APA is ‘good’ in this area. 
 
8.4 A Safer Halton  
 
 Safeguarding is judged as outstanding. 
 
 The work of the Safer Halton Partnership will be augmented by 

representation from the Halton Safeguarding Children Board.  
      
8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal  
 
 The improvement in young people’s experience of services and their 

attainment levels will assist Halton’s continued economic renewal, and 
offer resilience for the turn down in the economy.  

 
9.0 REASON FOR DECISION 
 
 Statutory reporting process. 
 
10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDE
[...]
imes for CAMHS non-specialist services. 

Priorities for improvement are securely based on good consultation with 
children, young people and communities.

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 

Important weaknesses and areas for development

Increase the numbers of young people achieving Level 2 and Level 3 
qualifications by the age of 19.  

The children’s services grade is the performance rating for the purpose of section 
138 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. It will also provide the score for the 
children and young people service block in the comprehensive performance 
assessment to be published by the Audit Commission.  

We are grateful for the information you provided to support this process and for the 
time given by you and your colleagues during the assessment. 

Yours sincerely 

Juliet Winstanley 
Divisional Manager 
Local Services Inspection 

Page 11



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\8\AI00008834\AssetManagementPlan0.doc 

REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 15 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Directorate Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Asset Management Plan 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Board’s approval to the 2008-2011 Asset Management 

Plan. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the 2008-2011 Asset Management Plan and its appendices be 
formally adopted; and  

 
(2) the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder be formally designated 

as the Council’s Lead Member for Asset Management issues. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Introduction 

3.1.1 Formal Asset Management processes have been in place in HBC since 
2002 and this plan revises and updates that plan to meet with current 
local and national requirements. 

3.1.2 The plan is a robust method of managing our Land and Property assets 
to meet the needs of both the community at large and to assist and 
support directorates deliver the Council’s priorities.  

3.1.3 To date the plan has been submitted to the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board which supported its content and recommended its 
approval. 

3.1.4 The Plan has also been considered and approved by the Corporate 
Asset Management Working Group (AMWG) in its present form. 

3.1.5 Best practice also suggests that an Executive Board Member should 
be specifically identified to take the Corporate Lead on Asset 
Management issues and it is therefore recommended that the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder be nominated to undertake that 
role. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\8\AI00008834\AssetManagementPlan0.doc 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Asset Management Plan demonstrates Halton’s commitment to 

manage its assets in the most appropriate manner using the most 
appropriate assets. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Asset Management Plan assists the Council in delivering its 

objectives and in providing value for money.  
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – Provides for services to be 

delivered in the most effective manner. 
 
6.2 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficient Service Delivery - Provides for 

services to be delivered in the most effective manner. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – Provides buildings that are fit for occupation and 

delivery of services 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – By taking action at the most appropriate time it 

reduces the risk of having vacant properties that are subject of vandalism 
and nuisance to the local community 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The plan contains no significant risks. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 13



It’s all happening in Halton

Asset Management Plan

2008
Managing property as a resource for the Borough

Page 14



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FOREWORD ...............................................................
[...]
t Management Plan (AMP) covering the period 
2008 to 2011.

The AMP is an important document providing a strategic overview of the Council’s 
property and land assets in addition to the systems, processes and policies in place 
to manage and maintain them. The effective use of these assets plays an important 
part in the achievement and delivery of the Council’s core priorities. The AMP is 
intended to be used as a tool to help maximise the deployment and use of land, 
buildings and other assets to support service delivery. 

As a major owner of land and buildings it is important for us to be able to clearly 
justify why we hold such interests and what overall benefit is derived from them. I 
believe this plan provides a sound basis to enable us to demonstrate that. 

It will be important to regularly review this plan and I look forward to working with the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board when they undertake that work. It 
is only by regularly reviewing what we hold that we can be sure we are getting best 
value.

Our Property Team has a key role in assessing, with its customers, the condition, 
suitability and sufficiency of the Authorities property portfolio ensuring value for 
money across all directorates. 

Any comments on this Plan would be welcome and should be sent to Ian Leivesley, 
Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy at ian.leivesley@halton.gov.uk

Councillor Mike Wharton 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and Lead Member for Asset Management. 

2                                               Asset Management Plan 2008 

Page 16



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Halton Borough Council has a large property portfolio valued at approximately £256m 
with over 275 significant property assets ranging from car parks to arts and sports 
centres. The Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy has overall responsibility for 
managing the Council’s property portfolio and producing and reviewing this Asset 
Management Plan. Regular reports on progress will
[...]
tenance information is compiled using the results of condition surveys. 
Funding is targeted at urgently required maintenance and significant success has 
been achieved in this category of work, however, there is still a considerable amount 
of less urgent work identified as requiring action over the next five years. 

The resulting Required Maintenance figure across the council’s portfolio of land and 
property assets stands at £4.9m (at 31/03/07) which compares to the 2005/06 out 
turn value of £5.2. 

Looking ahead, the intention is to maintain a balance of 70% programmed 
maintenance to 30% response maintenance on the council’s operational estate  

The council continues to review various options with a view to addressing the 
required maintenance liability on its operational portfolio (excluding schools) within a 
period of 5 to 8 years. 

The following approaches could be used to address these options: 

o delivery of further office accommodation rationalisation opportunities 
o disposal of property that is surplus to operational requirements 
o re-investment of capital receipts from any disposals 

The delivery of the council’s Building Schools for the Future and Primary Capital 
Programmes will in the medium term play a key role in addressing the required 
maintenance on the schools portfolio. 

20                                               Asset Management Plan 2008 

Page 34



See Appendix 5 for details of NaPPMI indicators. 

21                                               Asset Management Plan 2008 

Page 35



Statutory & Regulatory Codes 
Access to public buildings 
The council’s 2006/07 submission in respect of Best Value Performance Indicator 
(BVPI) 156 reported that 59.38% (i.e. 38 out of its 64 existing public buildings [falling 
within the definition of BVPI 156] were fully accessible to and suitable for disabled 
people [in accordance with the 1991 Version of the Building Regulations Approved 
Document M]. For 2007/08 the target has been se
[...]
potential for alternative use within the authority. 

If it is not possible for the service to be delivered in an alternative manner then the investment 
will have to be made. 

Assets should not be retained purely for political gain or sentiment. 

Striving
If the service need is great enough to justify retention of the asset, then funding needs to be 
identified to allow improvement in condition and statutory compliance and/or suitability. Any 
investment should be measured against the value of the asset and the cost of replacement. 

If service need cannot be demonstrated then the asset should be considered in the same way 
as a deficient asset. 

Successful
These assets are providing good service and are performing well, however there may be scope 
for improvement and in any event should not be allowed to deteriorate. Investment will still be 
required to address condition and any changes in the council’s business methods. 

Exemplary
Exemplary assets can be considered as low priority for immediate action but should always be 
monitored to ensure that performance is maintained at a high level. 

Essentially these properties will be less than five years old or will have been refurbished to meet 
need.

CORPORATE AND SERVICE OBJECTIVES 
Any options appraisal exercise must have due regard to all the council’s objectives and the 
individual service plans. Whilst assets can be measured the process must not be carried out in 
isolation.

26                    Appendices To The Asset Management Plan 2008 

Page 70



REPORT: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 15 January 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment  
 
SUBJECT: To Seek Nominations to Serve on the Ineos Local 

Liaison Forum 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
           To consider the requirements of and to nominate Elected Members to 

serve on the Forum. 
 
2.      RECOMMENDED 
 
           That the Executive Board nominates 4 Elected Members to serve 

on the Forum. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION   
 
3.1 Prior to commencing development on the Energy from Waste CHP 

Plant which, was consented by the Department for Business Enterprise 
and Regulatory Reform there is a requirement to satisfy the terms of 
the associated planning obligation. 

 
3.2 The Local Liaison Forum (LLF) is required by virtue of the terms of the 

Section 106 Agreement entered into between Halton Borough Council 
and INEOS Chlor Limited: That agreement says:- 
 
“The owner agrees not to Implement the Permission until it has 
submitted to the Council a scheme detailing the membership and 
frequency of meetings to be held by a local liaison forum and the 
Council has approved in writing the said scheme and to carry out the 
scheme in accordance with the Council’s approval unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Council.”  
 

3.3 The purpose of the Forum will to be to act as conduit between INEOS 
ChlorVinyls, Halton Borough Council and community stakeholders from 
those areas located nearest to the Energy from Waste CHP plant in 
order to keep residents fully informed during construction of the plant 
and to respond to queries raised. INEOS ChlorVinyls have agreed to 
extend the duration of the Forum to cover operation of the plant for as 
long as it is deemed beneficial. 

 
3.4 Membership of the LLF is proposed as; 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 71



Halton Borough Council – 1 officer  
           Halton Borough Council – 4 elected members  
           INEOS ChlorVinyls -4 representatives (including 1 administrative 

position)  
Main Construction Contractor – 1 representative  
Environment Agency -1 representative  
Health & Safety Executive – 1 representative  
Halton & St Helens Primary Care Trust – 1 representative  
INEOS Site Community Forum – 1 representative 

 
3.5 It is intended that the Forum will be established in spring 2009 and 

meet bi-monthly.  It is intended that the Council will review the purpose 
and need for the Forum, periodically. 

 
4. POLICY 
 

The LLF will help to contribute to the implementation of the extant 
planning permission and assist with community engagement. 

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
               
 None. 
 
6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People-None 
 
6.2 Employment Learning and Skills- None directly, although the 

implementation of the development will help secure existing jobs as 
well as creating a number of temporary construction posts. 

                
6.3 A Healthy Halton- None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton-None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal- None 
 
7. RISK ANALYSIS 
         

None. 
 
8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
             

The Forum will enhance community engagement and help enable 
accessibility to information for all. 

Page 72



 
9.        LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE   
           LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.   
 

Documents                                                                             
Copies of planning permission and legal agreement can be viewed at 
the Council’s offices at Rutland House, Halton Lea, Runcorn. 

 

Page 73



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

15 January 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Customer Service Excellence 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To outline progress to consider and develop the Government’s 
Customer Service Excellence Standards. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Executive Board: 
 
i) Support the process to achieve accreditation as outlined 

in the report; 
 
ii) Approve the Customer Services Strategy. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Earlier this year the Cabinet Office launched its approach to 
improving standards within Customer Services.  The aim of 
Government is for “public services to be efficient, effective, 
excellent, equitable and empower - with the citizen always and 
everywhere at the heart of public service provision”.  Standards and 
a toolkit therefore have been prepared and Local Authorities 
expected to achieve accreditation through a Nationally recognised 
process in some ways replacing the Charter Mark. 
 

3.2 As a first stage the Government expects all Public and Private 
Sector Contact Centres to adopt the standards and achieve 
accreditation.  All organisations must fully adopt and achieve 
accreditation for Contact Centres during 2009 or demonstrate 
progress to achieve accreditation.  Thereafter it expects that all 
services with a customer focus should be accredited.  Potentially 
this could mean a significant number of teams and services within 
the Council. 
 

3.3 The Corporate Services PPB Working Group had already 
addressed a range of issues surrounding Customer Care and 
complaints and tasked the Strategic Director, Health & Community 
with producing a plan to address the standards. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 74



 

3.4 
 

A small officer working group was therefore established to examine 
the issues. 
 

4.0 PROGRESS TO DATE  
 

4.1 Customer Service Excellence 
 

4.1.1 To start the process,  the group have undertaken a piece of work 
which worked through each one of the criteria sections within the 
toolkit and apart from the time the work took to complete it also 
highlighted the signification work that was required to achieve full 
accreditation across all Directorates.  Therefore it was concluded 
that undertaking a full accreditation across all Directorates would be 
extremely resource intensive, both from a staffing perspective and a 
financial perspective.  The danger being that significant resources 
could be committed to this area without fully understanding the 
systems and business case. 
 

4.1.2 The assessment system accredits on a service/team basis rather 
than on a wider Directorate basis so should the Council decide to 
assess itself it will need to prioritise and be confident that it meets 
the criteria.  There are 5 criteria with 57 elements of which Council’s
[...]
09 
onwards 
 
 
 
April 2009 
onwards 
 
 
December 2008 
– January 2009  

From existing 
resources 
 
 
 
 
 
From existing 
resources 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From existing 
resources 
 
 
 
From existing 
resources 
 
 
From existing 
resources 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
3



7.0 ACTION PLAN 

 27 

Action 
No. 

Action Key Tasks Lead Officer 
or Group 

Timescale  Resource 

 
 
 
 
9. 
 
 
 
 
10.     

 
 
 
 
Take advantage of new  
technology  
 
 
 
Investigate the need for 
training in Customer 
Service Excellence 
 
 
 

Consult with staff and customers 
regarding the standards and come to an 
agreed set. 
 
Investigate the potential for improving 
information management and access 
 
 
 
Establish the need for and type of 
customer service training required by 
partners, Members, officers and other 
staff (front line and back office) in order to 
ensure a consistent approach to customer 
service.   
 
 

Officer Group and  
Research and 
Intelligence Unit 
 
Officer Group with 
HDL, IT and 
Communications 
 
 
CSE Champions 
and Corporate 
Training Section 

January – 
March 2009 
 
 
April 20098 
onwards 
 
 
 
April 2009 
onward 
 

From existing 
resources 
 
 
From existing 
resources 
 
 
 
From existing 
resources 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
4


	Agenda
	3a OFSTED Annual Performance Assessment (APA) of Services to Children and Young People in Halton - KEY DECISION
	OFSTED APA Appendix.doc

	4a Asset Management Plan
	Asset Management Plan - document
	Asset Management Plan - Appendices

	5a To Seek Nominations to Serve on the Ineos Local Liaison Forum
	6a Customer Service Excellence
	Customer Service Strategy with Action Plan - 22.12.08.doc




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 15 January 2009 in the Marketing
Suite, Municipal Building

EXB90

EXB91

Present: Councillors Polhill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris,
Mclnerney, Nelson and Wharton

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: Councillors McDermott, Swain and
Wright

Officers present: L. Cairns, G. Cook, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley,
G. Meehan, D. Parr, M. Reaney and D. Tregea

Also in attendance: Councillor Redhead

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18" December
2008, having been printed and circulated, were taken as
read and agreed as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO

OFSTED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT (APA)
OF SERVICES TO CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN
HALTON - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director — Children and Young People regarding the
outcome of the statutory Annual Performance Assessment
(APA) of Children’s Services in Halton undertaken by
OFSTED. The APA had been published on 17" December
2008 and was attached to the report at Appendix 1 for
Members’ information. The APA drew on evidence from
fieldwork undertaken by OFSTED including School
Inspections; the Joint Area Review conducted in 2008; the
Children and Young People’s Plan; and other inspectorates’
findings, along with the Council’s own self-assessment.




The assessment had graded the Council in seven key
areas ranging from 4 (outstanding) to 1 (inadequate). The
gradings that the Council had received were outlined for the
Board’s consideration together with the findings of the
inspectors in relation to:

being healthy;

staying safe;

enjoying and achieving;

making a positive contribution;

achieving economic well-being; and
capacity to improve/service management.

In conclusion, Halton’s performance had been
particularly impressive in that four grades of “outstanding”
had been achieved in Safeguarding; Enjoying and
Achieving; Making a Positive Contribution; and Capacity to
Improve. The Board noted that Halton was the only Council
in the North West to achieve this. However, given recent
events of Haringey and specifically the circumstances
surrounding the death of Baby P, it was noted that the
Council continued to develop its services ensuring that they
remained fit for purpose, particularly in the field of child
protection. With this in mind, at the request of the Chief
Executive, work was underway to review services for
vulnerable children and young people and their families and
how the Council continued to best meet their needs and a
report was to be submitted to the Executive Board with
recommendations for further improvements in working
practices in due course.

It was noted that the Strategic Director — Children and
Young People and the Children and Young People Portfolio
Holder were also accountable for some services that they
did not directly run, such as those impacting on children and
young people’s mortality rates. In relation to this, the Board
was advised that the Primary Care Trust had agreed to carry
out all its commissioning within the framework of the
Children’s Trust that Councillor Mclnerney chaired.

The Portfolio Holder, Members and relevant staff
were thanked for their hard work, professionalism and
commitment in securing a massive improvement in
Children’s Services throughout the Borough.

Reason for Decision

Statutory reporting process.




EXB92

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Not applicable.

Implementation Date

Immediate.

RESOLVED: That the performance ratings arising
from the Annual Performance Assessment of services to
Children and Young People in Halton undertaken by
OFSTED be noted.

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO
ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director — Corporate and Policy seeking approval to the
2008 — 2011 Asset Management Plan.

It was noted that formal Asset Management
processes had been in place in the Council since 2002 and
this plan revised and updated that plan to meet with current
local and national requirements. The plan was a robust
method of managing the Council’s land and property assets
to meet the needs of both the community at large and to
assist and support directorates to deliver the Council’s
priorities.

Best practice suggested that an Executive Board
Member should be specifically identified to take the
Corporate Lead on Asset Management issues and it was
recommended that this be the relevant Portfolio Holder;
however, the plan had also been considered and supported
in its present form by the Corporate Asset Management
Working Group and the Corporate Services Policy and
Performance Board.

Members considered the content of the Plan and, in
particular, noted that there was an intention to maintain a
balance of 70% programmed maintenance to 30% response
maintenance on the Council’s operational state, which was a
reasonable balance. In addition, in relation to the transfer of
assets to the third sector, criteria were to be developed in
order to test the effectiveness of this when requests were
received from the third sector. The Corporate Services
Policy and Performance Board was currently working on a
proposed test which would be submitted to the Executive
Board in due course.




EXB93

It was noted that the plan was a technical document
and it was therefore intended that a summary be produced
to highlight the major issues within it. In addition, it was
proposed that the Corporate Services Policy and
Performance Board receive six monthly reports on the plan,
which would support audit requirements.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the 2008 — 2011 Asset Management Plan and its
appendices be formally adopted;

(2)  the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder be formally
designated as the Council’s Lead Member for Asset
Management issues; and

(3) the Corporate Services Policy and Performance
Board receive six monthly reports on the Asset
Management Plan.

PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

TO SEEK NOMINATIONS TO SERVE ON THE INEOS
LOCAL LIAISON FORUM

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director — Environment regarding the requirement for
Members to serve on the Ineos Local Liaison Forum.

It was noted that, prior to commencing development
on the Energy from Waste CHP Plant, which had been
consented to by the Department for Business Enterprise and
Regulatory Reform, there was a requirement to satisfy the
terms of the associated planning obligation. The Ineos Local
Liaison Forum (LLF) was required by virtue of the terms of
the Section 106 Agreement entered into between Halton
Borough Council and INEOS Chlor Limited. The purpose of
the Forum would be to act as conduit between INEOS
ChlorVinyls, Halton Borough Council and community
stakeholders from those areas located nearest to the Energy
from Waste CHP plant in order to keep residents fully
informed during construction of the plant and to respond to
any queries raised. INEOS ChlorVinyls had agreed to
extend the duration of the Forum to cover operation of the
plant for as long as it was deemed beneficial.

The proposed membership of the LLF was outlined
within the report for Members’ consideration. In particular, it

Strategic Director
- Corporate and
Policy



EXB94

was noted that four Elected Members from Halton Borough
Council were required. It was intended that the Forum be
established in Spring 2009 meeting bi-monthly and that the
Council review the purpose and need for the Forum
periodically.

The Board was advised that, subject to agreement of
the principal of four elected Members being nominated, this
matter could then be dealt with under delegated powers to
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader. It was
intended that two Members would be from the leading group
and two Members would be from the opposition.

RESOLVED: That four elected Members be
nominated to serve on the Forum.

QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO
CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director — Health and Community outlining progress to
consider and develop the Government’s Customer Service
Excellence Standards.

It was noted that, earlier in the year, the Cabinet
Office had launched its approach to improving standards
within Customer Services. The aim of Government was for
“public services to be efficient, effective, excellent, equitable
and empower — with the citizen always and everywhere at
the heart of public service provision”. Standards and a toolkit
had therefore been prepared and Local Authorities were
expected to achieve accreditation through a nationally
recognised process, in some ways replacing the Charter
Mark. The Council had to adopt and achieve accreditation
for Contact Centres during 2009 or demonstrate progress to
achieve accreditation. Thereafter, it was expected that all
services with a customer focus should be accredited.
Potentially, this could mean a significant number of teams
and services within the Council.

The Corporate Services Policy and Performance
Board Working Group had already addressed a range of
issues surrounding customer care and complaints and had
tasked the Strategic Director — Health and Community with
producing a plan to address the standards. A small officer
working group had therefore been established to examine
the issues and the progress made to date in terms of both
Customer Service Excellence and Customer Services
Strategy were outlined for the Board’s consideration.

Strategic Director
- Corporate and

Policy
Executive

Chief



The final draft of the Council’s Customer Services
Strategy was attached to the report. Members noted the
Strategy and, in particular, the opportunities for sharing
information with partners; for example, the Fire Service had
produced a booklet for Iranian families in the area, which
had been well received. It was confirmed that the | Strategic Director
opportunity for the Council producing a similar booklet would | - Health  and
be investigated. Community

RESOLVED: That

(1) the process to achieve accreditation as outlined
within the report be supported; and

(2)  the Customer Services Strategy be approved.

MINUTES ISSUED: 23" January 2009

CALL IN: 30" January 2009

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no
later than 30" January 2009

Meeting ended at 2.25 p.m.



